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Flantd gierican Brass and Iron Foundry e ) e E5P“5%¥$|é
Curr,Arch,Fut? c C5>w%7ﬁﬂwce resaed>
Pl, 8, or AD?Y S

S# (@=all}): @

Sources:

_ 1 Cupola \>
_ MTGL/SEC-FURN> Cupola furnace, Burns Coke, 80MM BTU/hr max

2 Vibrating Tubular Shakeout
Misc MTGL/PRI, Gravel/sand, 143 tons/hr max, 4 days/wk

3 SAND MULLER
MTGL/SEC> Sand handling, Gravel/sand, 120 tons/hr max

4 WHEELABRATOR SHOT BLAST CLEANING MACHINE
MTGL/SEC> Cleaning, chemical, Gray iron, Gravel/sand

5 SHOT BLAST CLEANING MACHINE
MTGL/SEC> Cleaning, chemical, Gray iron, Gravel/sand

7 AUTOMATIC POURING FURNACE
Metal Melting Furnace, 1500K BTU/hr max, Natural gas

8 AUTOMATIC POURING FURNACE
Metal Melting Furnace, 1500K BTU/hr max, Natural gas

9 AUTOMATIC POURING FURNACE
Metal Melting Furnace, 1500K BTU/hr max, Natural gas

10 AUTOMATIC POURINQ FURNACE
Metal Melting Furnace;-2MM BTU/hr max, Natural gas

Ql FECOR CUPOLA HOT BLAST
Metal Melting Furnace, 13700K BTU/hr max, Multifuel

B L e 3

13 DIP TANK
Dipping, 30K gal/yr solvent, Multi-coatings

14 DIP BARREL
Dipping, 20.35 gal/yr solvent, Asphalt, Asphalt emulsion

15 8000 GAL. SOLVENT STORAGE TANK
Underground tank, 8K gal, Trichloroethane, 1,1,1-, Hydrocarbon

17 12000 GAL STORAGE TANK
Fixed roof tank, 12K gal, Aluminum, Asphalt, 12 ft diam

19 GASOLINE DISPENSING ISLAND
Service Station 66323, 1 gasoline nozzles, Vehicle

20 Cold Cleaner
Solvent c¢leaning, 120 gal/yr net solvent, 59 deg F

21 Sand Cooler



Plant# 62
American Brass and Iron Foundry

Curr,Arch, Fut? o]
Pl, 5, or AD? a
AD# (@=all): @

Abatement Devices:

1 BAGHOUSE
Baghouse, Shaking

6 WET SCRUBBER
Scrubber

7 Hydro-Static Precipitator
Scrubber

8 Afterburner
Direct Flame Afterburner

9 Aspirated Cartridge Dust Collector
Absoclute Dry Filter
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Application: 15485 <<archived application record>>
Plant #: 62
Plant name: American Brass and Iron Foundry . D
Location: 7825 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA 94621 . dnﬂ's-
UTM coordinates: 571.06(Lon)  4178.1(Lat) Los
Contact: E SCHMIDT uﬂnv
Company name: AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY
Mailing address: ,
Phone:
Received: 08/06/73 . Completeness review due by: 09/05/73
Final disposition: A/C granted 09/19/73
(Source: S5-8888;, (description not available)
Estimated Start-up: 12/31/59
Final disposition: P/0 issued, 09/19/73 <<archived>>
e . -
list application NUMBER >> 15992 s,
Application: 15992 <<archived application record>>
Plant #: 62
Plant name: American Brass and Iron Foundry
Location: 7825 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA 94621 .
UTM coordinates: 571.06(Lon) 4178.1(Lat) ’TLUS -
Contact: WIXSON,D. A%{_S
Company name: AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY &ﬁmm H
Mailing address: ,
Phone:
Engineer: Peter F Hess [191]
Received: 10/08/76 . Completeness review due by: 11/07/76

01/18/78

Final dispositiqn: anted
ource: S-8888;)(description not available)
Estimated S -up: 31/59

Final disposition:

<<archived>>

i

P/O issued, 01/18/78
T — ;

list application NUMBER >> 26778

Application:
Plant #:

Plant name:
Location:

UMM coordinates:
Contact:

Company name:
Mailing address:
Phone:

Engineer:
Received:

Filing fee:
Initial fee:
Final disposition:
RFP:

26778
62
American Brass and Iron Foundry

7825 San Leandro $t, Oakland, CA 94621
571.06 (Lon) 4178.1(Lat)

DONALD J. WIXSO

AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY

¥

<<archived application record>>

Herbert C Johnson [200]
12/28/78 . . Completeness review due by: 01/27/7%
$100

$500
A/C granted 11/30/79
es . >

Net Emissions Change Attributable to this A/C

Effective date of change

11/30/79 Entry date 10/17/80

\

lbs/day
annual average



*

particulates 17.00 <150 ppd, cumulative <150 ppd

organics (precursor) .00
nitrogen oxides .00
sulfur dioxide .00
carbon monoxide .00
organics (hon-precursor) .00

S
¢ Source: 8-22; Menerail Wheelabrator shet blast machine <<§E:>
T e e bR e e A L S . 5 ’ e
NEW/NON
04/30/90 _.
P/0 issued,

Codes:
Estimated Start-up:
Final disposition:

]
11/30/79 <<archived>>
—d

SRR ]

1ist application NUMBER >> 30465

Application: 30465 <<archived application record>>
Plant #: 62
Plant name: American Brass and Iron Foundry
Location: 7825 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA 94621
UTM .coordinates:, 571.06(Lon );;; 4178.1(Lat)
Project title: Replace cupola
Contact: Ewa Schmidt,Plant Mgr
Company name: American Brass and Iron Foundr
Mailing address: 7825 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA 94621
Phone: (415) &632-3467
Engineer: Mohamad R Moazed [307]
Received: 10/24/84 Completeness review due by: 11/23/84
Incomplete: 11/12/84 . . . Cancellation due by: 01/11/85
Re-activated: 11/29/84 . . Completeness review due by: 12/29/84
Complete: 11/29/84 . . . . . . Evaluation due by: 01/28/85
A/C: 12/13/84 . . . . . Expiration due by: 12/13/86
Filing fee: $100
Initial fee: $0
Billed: $100 11/12/84
Final disposition: A/C granted 12/24/84
RFP: Yes
Net Emissions Change Attributable to this A/C
Effective date of change 12/11/84 Entry date 12/19/84
lbs/day
annual averade
particulates .00
organics (precursor) .00
nitrogen oxides .00
sulfur dioxide .00
carbon monoxide .00
organics (non-precursor) .00
P e
Source: S-1; Cu201§> <<e>>
Codest REP/NON
Estimated Start-up: 05/27/85
Actual Start-up: 05/27/85
Final disposition: P/O issued, 07/31/85 <<archived>>
. w—. T

list application NUMBER >> 31342

Application: 31342 <<archived application record>>



Plant #:

62

Plant name: American Brass and Iron Foundry

Location:
UTM coordinates:

7825 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA 94621
571,06 (Lon) 4178.1(Lat)

Project title: Vibrating tubular
Contact: Donald J Wixson, Plant Engineer

Company name:

American Brass and Iron Foundr

Mailing address: 7825 San Leandro St, Oakland, CA 94621

Phone:

(415) 632-3467 X

Engineer: Mohamad R Moazed [307]

Received:

01/28/86 . . Completeness review due by: 02/27/86

Incomplete: 01/29/86 . . . . . Cancellation due by: 03/30/86
C: 02/25/86 . +« « .« . Expiration due by: 02/25/88
Filing Tee:

Initial fee:

$0

Final disposition: A/C granted 02/25/86

RFP: Yes
Net Emissions Change Attributable to this A/C
Effective date of change 02/25/86 Entry date 02/27/86
lbs/day
annual average
particulates .00
organics (precursor) .00
nitrogen oxides .00
sulfur dioxide .00
carbon monoxide .00
organics (non~precursor) .00
Source: S§-2; Vibrating Tubular Shakeout <<c>>
Codes: REP/NON
Estimated Start-up: 03/17/86
Final disposition: P/0O issued, 10/16/86 <<archived>>

list application NUMBER >>



Plant# 62
American Brass and Iron Foundry

Curr,Arch, Fut? c
Pl, 8§, or AD? =1
S# (@=all): 1
1 Cupola ,
MTGL/SEC-FURN> Cupola furnace>\Burns Coke, 80MM BTU/hr max
C574D080O HYAY X P
G3011135 /A8,
Pl, §, or AD? s
S¢ (@=all): 11

11 FECOR CUPOLA HOT BLAST
Metal Melting Furnace, 13700K BTU/hr max, Multifuel
C4400098 /. P6,
4400189 /. P6,

Pl, S, or AD?



-

D&TGL/SEC> Sand handling, Gravel/sand, 120 tons/hr max, 4 days/wk



——

TABLE X

EMISSION RESULTS

TMA/Norcal

SUAPR29 By 12
Client: American Brass & Iron Foundry
Unit; Cupola, Baghouse Inlet
Date Tested: November 22, 1989
Test No. 1 2 3 Avg,
Time of Sampling 0913- 1110- 1300-
1013 1210 1400 .-
Stack Gas Temperature, °F 505 473 515 497
Stack Gas Velocity, Avg ft/sec 78 77 77.4 77.5
Stack Flow Rate, CFM 63835 63016 63344 63398
Stack Flow Rate, SDCFM 27288 27800 25571 26886
Oxygen, % Vol. 9.3 9.9 9.2 9.5
Carbon Dioxide, % Vol. 11.0 10.3 11.1 11.1
Moisture, % Vol, 22.2 21.7 25.2 23.0
-Sample Volume, SDCF 16.590 16.29 15.39 16.06
Isokinetics, Avg. % 108 104 108 107
Arsenic Wt. micrograms total 12.00 13,99 11.63 12.54
Arsenic Concentration, ug/SDCF 0.727 0.859 0.756 0.781
Arsenic Emissions, g/hr 1.190 1.433 1.160 1.261
Beryllium Wt. micrograms total 0.121 0.184 0.195 0.167
Beryllium Concentration, ug/SDCF ¢.007 0.011 0.013 0.0190
Beryllium Emissions, g/hr 0.011 0.018 0.020 0.016
Cadmium Wt. micrograms total 26,97 37.37 74.07 46,14
Cadmium Concentration, ug/SDCF 1.634 2.294 4.813 2.914
Cadmium Emissions, g/hr 2.675 3.826 7.384 4,628
Chromium Wt. micrograms total 24,48 28.05 29.04 27.19
Chromium Concentration, ug/SDCF 1.483 1.722 1.887 1,697
Chromium Emissions, g/hr 2.428 2.872 2,895 2.732
" Copper Wt, micrograms total 196.4 300.4 241.0 245.9
Copper Concentration, ug/8DCF 11.90 18.44 15.66 15.33
Copper Emissions, g/hr 6.362 19.48 30.76 24,02 24,75
" Lead Wt. micrograms total 14,812 13,849 10,981 13,214
Lead Concentration, ug/SDCF B97.7 850.1 713.5 820.4
Lead Emissions, g/hr 1469 1418 1095 1327
~ Manganese Wt. micrograms total 1,757, 2,236 2,365 2,119
Manganese Concentration, ug/SDCF 106.5 137.3 153.7 132.5
Manganese Emissions, g/hr 174 .4 229.0 235.8 213.1
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TMA /Norcal
TABLE I EMISSION RESULTS (cont’d)

' Mercury Wt. micrograms total 15.74 1.129 1.819 6.229
Mercury Concentration, ug/SDCF 0.95 0.069 0.118 0.379
Mercury Emissions, g/hr 1.555 0.115 0.181 0.617
Nickel Wt. micrograms total 9.697 10.68 9.16 9.845
Nickel Concentration, ug/SDCF 0.588 0.656 0,595 0.613
Nickel Emissions, g/hr 0.963 1.094 0.913 0.990
Selenium Wt. micrograms total <0.12 0.184 0.260 0.188
Selenium Concentration, ug/SDCF <0.,007 0.011 0.017 0.012
Selenium Emisgions, g/hr <0.011 0.018 0.026 0.018
Zinc Wt. micrograms total 3,945 5,785 4,355 4,695
Zinc Concentration, ug/SDCF 239.1 355.1 283.0 292 .4
Zinc Emissions, g/hr 391.5 592.3 434.2 472.7
Time of Sampling 1100~ 1140- 1250-

1120 1200 i310 ---
Sample Volume, SDCF 0.317 0.408 0.330 0.351
Hydrogen Sulfide mg/sample <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
H,S Concentration, ppmv <7.9 <6.1 <7.6 <7.1
H,S Emissions, lbs/hxr <1.16 <0.89 <1.1ll <1.04
T

Time of Sampling 1447 -

1547
Sample Volume, SDCF 287
Stack Gas Temperature, °F 58.7
Stack Gas Velocity, Avg ft/sec 48040
Stack Gas Flowrate, CFM 25398
Oxygen, % vol 9.2
Carbon Dioxide, % wvol 11.0
Moisture, % vol 24 .9
Sample Volume, SDCF 15.33
Isokineties, Avg % 107
Hexavalent Chromium Wt. micrograms total <30
Hexavalent Chromium Concentration, ug/SDCF <2
Hexavalent Chromium Emissions, g/hr <3.0
Chromium Wt. micrograms total 240
Chromium Concentration, ug/SDCF 15.6
Chromium Emissions, g/hr 23.86
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SEP 1 4 1979
AUG 3.11979
JOHN F. POWELL, Counsel MUN“NPALCOUP?OAKLAND
RICHARD W. GRIEVES, Assistant Counsel PIEDMONT JL « 3 Jre o7
THOMAS H. CRAWFORD, Assistant Counsel GEQRGE R. DICKEY, CLzRK
Bay Area Alr Quallty Management District By Deputy
939 L11lis Street W oncro,

San Francisco California 94109
Telephone: (415) 771-6000

Attorneys for Bay Area Alir Quality Management District

MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
ALAMEDA COUNTY
OAKLAND-PIEDNONT JUDICIAL DISTRICT

BAY AREA AIR POLLUPION CONTROL ) . Tf 0
DISTRICT FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE ) PLA R NPV
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

Yo BYTTeY

Plaintire,

V. COMPLATINT FOR CIVIL

PENALTIES

THE AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY,
& corporation

Respondent,

Vo Nt i Mt M N N T wy

Plaintiff alleges that:

1. Plaintiff is g public agency empowered to adopt
orders, regulations and rules pertaining to the control of air
pollution and through its Air Pollution Control Officer to enforce
saild orders, regulations and rules,

2. Defendant, The American Brass & Iron Foundry, a
corporation authorized to conduct business in California with its
principal place of business and foundry located at 7825 San Leandro
Street, Oakland, California,

3. Defendant, at its cupeola baghouse at said foundry
in Oakland, California on September 13, 1978, and March 14, 1979

did intentiona}ly and/or negligently cause, let, permit, s.ffer op

R
- "
\P

P Y aicdha i
o ssavired \

8 LrOGuCed i SSE0TBENCe WILh wiltien procaduss,
Wiy ol I (NG 1OQNer Joiuris of Rusines,




a - . . px . . (w
1 Yaliow for more than three minutes in one hour the emission of a
2 | gas stream containing alr contaminants as dark or darker in shade
3 | as that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart published
4 | by the United State Bureau of Mines Clrcular 7718 or of equivalent
5 | opacity all in violation of §3110 of Regulation 2 of the Bay Area
& | Alr Pollution Control District.
7 4., Plaintiff issued against defendant for said unlawful
8 | excessive emissions Notices of Viclation Numbers 1254, 1255,
9 [ and 1268, coples of which arc attached hereto as Exhibits A, B,
io i and C, respectively, and incorporated herein by reference as though
11 { fully set forth.
12 5. Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code §42402
13 l defendant 1s liable for a civil penalty of $500 for each sald
14 || violation.
15 WHEREFORE, plaintlff demands Jjudgment as follows:
16 1., Pursuant to Californla Health and Safety Code
17 || §42402 civil penalties of $1,500;
18 2. CLost of suilt:
19 3. Such other and further relief as the Court deems
20 || proper.
21 DATED: August 30, 1979
22
23 JOHN F, POWELL, Counsel
24
25 Ei
| % Agglgﬁﬁey for Plaint:ff
Assistant Counsel
. _2-
T topelar Souets o) Butihess, T Gocument wes micronimec and |

TOMPITHAY CORY Wie SFOSUON N SCCOriance with writlen procedurss,
1108 dacument deslroyed In Lhe regulss course of BUsNeN.

Ro# Microthim
Tach,

O e e« PO




biatrice Sounsel

Bay Area Alr Pollution JUN 12 1959
ggntﬁ% Déscrict —

939 Ellis Street BAY BOARD

San Franclsco, California 94109 O AR POLLITION

Telephone: 771-6000 DISTRICT

MABEL HARDER
CLERK
HEARING BOARD

Bay Area sur Poliution Controt = uirle

BEFORE TH&%M BOARD
BAY AREA AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

© ® N O’ b AP

| o
[=4

NO. 342

-
-

p
»

AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OFFICER CONDITIONAL ORDER FOR ARATEMENT
OF THE BAY AREA AIR POLLUTION T T Teeeee————

CONTROL DISTRICT,

= &

Complainant,

=
[+ ]

v8,

»
-

THE AMERICAN BRASS & IRON
FOUNDRY, a California corpo~ ;
17 { ration,

Respondent. ;

18
19
20 The above-entitled matter came on regularly to be heard
21| on June 12, 1969, having been continued from June 10, 1969;

22 | Matthew S, Walker, District Counsel, appeared for the Air Pollu-
23 | tion Control Officer; Burnhill, Rode Moffitt and Moore » John,

%4 | ¥. Buomo, Jr., Esq., appeared for the respondent. It was stipu~
28 | lated in open hearing that a conditional order for abatement may
28 1 be made as is hereinafter set forth.

27 CONDITIONAL ORDER FOR ARATEMENT

28 The American Brass & Yron Foundry, its associates,

%9 | agents, servants, employees, aiders, and abettors, are required
30
32

to cease and desist from all further operation of its foundry at

7825 8an Leandro Street, city of Oakland, County of Alsmeda, un-
52| lass in full compliance with all of the following conditions:

| . ‘ ‘ .1-

OV .WM;,W SRS
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CUPOLA AUXILIARIES
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Caps

A designated person ghall check for leaks
from the cupola cap at the beiinning of
each shift before the cupola is placed on
stream,

Any leaking cap must be repaired before
the next start up of the cupola.

The condition of the seal shall be checked
weekly.

Doors
e —

The company shall study the design of the
charging door with special reference to
malfunctions and zgeracing problems, and
submin a copy of the report as to improved

design or improved hardware to the Dis~
trict.

Any leaking door must be repaired before
the next start up of the cupola.

An operating check shall be made on the
conditions of the doors hourl durinﬁ ;
cupola operation, and any problems, dif=
ficulties, or needed malntenance shall be

reported to the xesponsible supervisor
immediately.

The mechanical condition of the doors shall
be checked at least twice each week.

20 BAGHOUSE OPERATION

An operatin% check shall be meZe on the
condition of the baghouse at least three
times each day, and any problems or needed
maintenance shall be reported to the re-
sponsible supervisor immediately.

Broken or leaking bags shall be replaced
as soon as possible, but in no case later
than mid-ghift shutdown if discovered in
the morning, or when the cupola is shut
down and before it is placed in operation
if discovered in the afternoon.

The company shall enter into & special bag
replacenent program:

(a) Eighty new bags now on order will be
installed in two 40-bag sections of
the baghouss as soon as delivered.

(b) New bags will be installed in two 40-
bag sections of the baghouse each
month until all 440 bags have been re-
placed.

2w

T )
-




(d)

(e)
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(¢) , Bags that burst or fail will be

replaced as necessary and examined
to determine whether aie and use
Cause bursting or fail ng bags.

When 25 gercent of the bags in any
section have burst or failed bew
cause of deterioration, all of the
bags in that section will be re-
pPlaced with new bags,

A complete record of new bag instale
lations, including all dates and
Places of installation, shall be
kept and shall be avaiia.ble for in-

spection by the District at any
time,

JUN 19 187

o JOLEFH SULLIVA.
J. Joseph sullivan, Chalriman

E. SPENCER BoDINE

L. Spenccr Bodine » Vice Chalrman

JOSEPH 6. HUNTER
Joseph G, hunter, Member
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CDS ENGINEERING EVALUATION
American Brass & Iron Foundry
Plant No. 62

Oakland, CA

BACKGROUND

The American Brass and lron Foundry (AB&TI) was inspected on January
23, 1986 by the District Inspector J. Simon and I for CDS inspection.

The AB&IF Produces Primarily cast iron Pipes and fitrings. Raw
materials such ag Scrap steel, old engine blocks, erea. are fed to
the cupola furnace and melted wich layers of coke and other addi-
tives. The emissions from cupola isg cbated by an afterburner and
a multi-chy e.  The " Cuporsuss repl € to deteYio~
ation. € new cupola 13 an identical replacement except has a
higher afterburner zone for better combustion.

PERMIT REVIEW

ABS&T currently has 1% Sources of which 14 hgve permits to operate
and two are exempet.

SOURCE TEST REVIEW

A source test has beeq conducted by the District oy 2/14/85,

VIOLATION REVIEW

are due to the big failure in the cupola's baghouse., Due to the
frequent bag fallure at the baghouse, AB&I ig considering to try

fiberglassg bags with air cleaning method. For complete VN history
8ee the enforcemert flles.

COMPLIANCE & CONCLJSION

The AB&I Foundry 1in Oakland was inspected by the District Inspector
J. Simon a

DPistrict Regulation 6, Rule 301 and 311, Coating samples were taken

from the metal dip tank to determine compliance with Regulation 8,
Rule 19,

M. MOAZED
AQETI
January 31, 1986

[EE T VIV ST EY ST R P AT ! . -
dccordance with written prucedures £ the document destroyed in the regular couru«
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BAY AREA AIR QUALITY MANAGEME - .
939 Fllis Stree* ZIEI w2 pand) ( oy :
San Francisco, Californi. K :

| b pucrvene 3 % |
;;5?/2 October 25, 1988 6)6&».& ﬂﬂ;,,)f;l/% ;

10: Peter Hess, Deputy APco/{ga%gzy C
FROM: Tom Crawford, Assistant cqunsegéﬂﬁé e
SUBJECT:

American Brass and Iron Foundry

Query: Whether the Conditional Order for Abatement dated
June 12, 1969 is still inmgffect.

Ansver: No. S ST e T e k:fjf"“"*m‘\h%

.Reason:. ~The squrce operations giving rise to the o?é%%m&gr

i abatement have ceased. The old cupola and related..

baghour.: operations were replaced by a new cupola o

g% and barnouse and operate under permit 30465 issued ﬁﬂ

S, by BAAQMD on July 31, 1683. i

S
T

Additional Comments:

Tl L
T, 30 AN
%, TR o

The original conditional order for abatement was
drawn in very broad terms. I question whether it
would be interpreted to survive after the
prescribed conditions for source operations had
been met. Whether or not the owner against whom
the conditional order was issued must seek from
the Hearing Board a termination order is moot,

because of the permit to operate the repiacement
gource.

rb/AMBRASS .mem
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l DISTRIBUTION: < " 75091

; BAY AREA § sott Na,
ORIGINAL —§, 7. Files A... POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT ) Fab. 20, 1975
WHITE = Firm 930 ELLIS STREET b $°'°:

F USCL, CALIF < 9 "yt Times:

BLUE — Enginesring A A 93108 LT 11071310
GREEN — Enlo.comant . t.f[j”e
PINK — Requestar b U M M A RY O F /) ]92. ) Jdun B:
YELLOW — Sourco Inventory SOURCE TEST RESULTS v fon .

SOURCE INFORMAION

| BAAPCD REPRESENTATIVES

Firm Name and Address

Amarican DBrass & Iron Mr. hon wixsnn
| Poundry g‘lanNt Engineor
7825 San lLeaidro Street hone No. 323467
Oakland, Ca. Source: T ,.on Cup~:la
"Conditions During Tests | Reg. No 00125 BEC: 113
Normal |
| Operates ®  hr/day & 250 days/yr

i Firm ReFremnrahv” and Title

Operating Parameters gpe gron cupola operates at about 125

Qﬁerci)l‘e’s:f& El?a; oers
G. FPend

Engineering Division

Enforcem;-nf Divisic;n a

- HeT

cr :
tons per de; charged. The charge is approximately 'T(/-*RL 4 K‘fdb -
89% scrap iron and 1llt coke. est Raquested by:
B. Liston
Test Results and Comments Teat
Run A
Stack Voiumae Flowrate, SDBCKFM 30,700%
Stack Gas Temperature, °F., Avg. 475
Water Content, Volume % 25
Oxygen, Volume % 15.7
Carbon,Dioxide, Volume % 6.3
| Carbon Monoxide, ppm 1910
| Carbon Monoxide, lbs/hrx. 262
Total tiitrogen Nxides, ppm 14.3
Total Nitrogen Oxides, lbs/hr. 3.2

in the duact, and 258 wataxr content.

*Stack flowrate was estimated from Llower horsepower,

static pressure

NO COMMERCIAL USE OF THESE RESULTS I$ AUTHORIZLD

Source Test Team Laader Date

’

—32. FE. Porapdi

Approved -« Chief of Source Test Date

Gale G. Xaraels .
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: R. Svaehli 95 (’-“-‘\-l 6/29/77

H, Brinkley

oms J. Szwaja w@

bject: Amcricun Bruss und Iren Co,., Couklond, Calif,

Attached is o plont status report und sumaary of violations igsued
1, 1976 end 1977. You note that there were three v.n.'s issued during each
: the two years mentioned, for the cuvols and/or baghouse,

During these two years, there were five v.n.'s issued for excessive
iigsions from the disamatic unit. lHowever, this unit hes been completely
sbuilt and is now controliled by a rotoclone. Only the lust of these five
.n.'s were issued since the unlt was rebuilt, und that one was shortly
fter the comstruction wos completed. The problem has been resolved, and
he unit operates well in complicnce now.

On June 8, 1977, L., Fischer did & couvlete plont inopectlon in order
o determine if all the conditione contoined in the 1/28/%75 Grieves memo
;ere being complied with. The inspection resuitad in a conclusion that they
X8e

In view of this information, I don't feel that any inforcement action
8 warcanted at this time. The plant le kept under close surveillance and
1111 continue to be. My recommendation ig that we take no further action
10w, and complete another plont stvopus report within e year.
\M.Q

Qe

e
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§TATE QF L Otk
939 ELLIS STREET » SAN FRANCISCO CA. 94109

BAY AREA AIR POLLUT'~N CONTROL DISTRICT /w/\

EN. 1-3200

NOTICE OF VIOLATION N 2745
DIOLATION 3/ yA o d a1 LA
NAME A~ w2
swee1 __ g0 253 £ s K it T -
v AL ALY/ S—

DID UNLAWFULLY: CAUSE, PERMIT, SUFFER, ALLOW. MAINTAIN

L A CITY

THE FOLLOWING OFFENSE:
(0] OPEN FIRE N VIOLATION OF REGULATION | CONSISTING OF

(A~ VISIBLE EMISSIONSIN VIOLATION OF REGULATION 2 SECTION 3110
FROM SOURCE OPERATION. —Co?/2 dnd IR E Mot i

EMISSION EXIT POINT LRps o sss [
0O EMISSIONS iy VIOLATION OF REGULATION 3 SECTION

FROM SOURCE OPERATION
EMISSION EXIT POINT

A

0 C 3
R
ssuED T0_Doul UL X 24 rine_ LU LA

ADVISE US IN WRITING WITHIN 1G DAYS OF THE CORRECTIVE ACTION
YOU HAVE TAKEN TO PREVENI CONTINUED OR RECURRENT VIOLATION YOUR
RESVPONSE DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE POSSIBILITY OF FURTHER LEGAL ACTION

. /(QWM b,(/(/‘.,q@w

TIGHATURL OF FERSON FLLEIVING NOTILE

Sia IA(IGJH OTICE IS NOT AN ADMISSION, OF QUILT

TICE THSULD" Y uat T

(3 NOTICE ISSUED BY CERTIFIED MAIL

GL BAAPLD P04 L4748}

10t copy of the dotuymant créated Of scavired
puMness. The documen) wat micsolimed and
svcad 10 sCccadancs witn u citlon Proceduses,
cod Irt 10 13 3utar couris of Bulina.



ADDRESS

VN Lo 22
PLUME - EVASUATION RECORD
UB#
FIRM'S NAME____ ¢/ e 7 <o . DATE 3/ 7/ 72
ok et i S

SOURCE OPERATION il L 4
/

EMISSION POINT

rs . . J -
ool z{/ VSR NP, I DINL AL 2T~

TYPE (AR [] B-.

OBSEKWVATION FOSITION § DISTANCE

TV AY. J)ﬁ?&:«a/yf L AL ;///)5

TIME START_ 22, 4M TIME STOPggpypM

PLUME COLOR § BACKGROUND USED

Min.{ 0! 15i30/| 45 IMin. [0 | 25 |30 |45
INog =z | 213 w5 PR
A e 2 2 2 b g il
S8l | 22 .
,J,'?‘ZF%%5 b /
75z 124 2 \2%
>
2
AR

KT STACK

3 RESIDUAL

PHOTOS ROLL #s
PICTURE s

R# 3% THRU 5 Z34MIN.
TOT 14 THRU 5_s#MIN.

RO VIR Y I/ VDIV 41;»‘;;44

/7
APPROX. STACK HEIGHT FROM GROUND
LEVEL s FEET

WEATHER %' r « i
PLUME  WET? | | pRY []

*KELATIVE HUMIDITY é HRS.
WET RULB % R.H.
DRY BULB
WIND FROM ;,./,_e; MPH__ &5 — &

S

| Indicase North by =wewpe
EXCESSIVE PiUMB 1st OBSERVED

ATORZ##M. LAST OBSERVED AT
Lo K AN 37 /N Modp s

e L7235/ 20 S

BAAPCD F-86
(5-27-76)
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ourst of Busineth. The document wat mitrofilmed and
uy wat eroduced In sccw dance with writien Procedurs,
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** * ** / J
*‘B&’* THE AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY
* * 7826 San Leandro Street - Qakland, CA 94821 + (415)802-3487
* * **

March 13, 178

",
‘§,
Bay Area Air Pollution Control Dist.

939 Ellis Street
San By u(a£.2isco, Ca. 94109

Dear Sirs:

The cause of visible emissions, (Violation #2746), from the
cupola baghouse was insufficient temperature above the cupola doors.
£ince the temperature was low, combustion of the hydrocarbons emitting

from the charge did not occur. Ultimately, the hydrocarbons were
emitted from the nggggg%, i - e b,

R

: b

As we have indicated, in response to Violation #272§T“h“‘are
working on our afterburner system. As ﬁgmgaigmggnam@hé work has not
been completed. However, we do believe that the present afterburner
system is sufficient for air pollution control., But it does require
a greater vigilance on our part in order to maintain the temperature
when cupola operation becomes necessarily intermittent, (cupola
operation depends on production requirements.)

........ .

In summary, temperature fluctuations occur wher. cupc’a operation
becomes intermittent and since the afterburners are not working at
peak efficiency, manual operation (¢f baghouse damper) becomes
necessary in order to minimize the temperature drop. We believe we
can stay within the District's regulations by exercising alertness
and manually controlling the baghouse damper.

Sincerely,

f / / '

{ v LC AR
Don Wixson
Plant Engineer

» true and correct copy of the documaent created of dciuired



LR
.‘. ‘}

AB&f* T HE AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY
*

7826 San Luandro Street - Oakland, CA D4631 . (415/632.3467

April 5, 1978

Bay Area air Pollution Contrcl Dist,
939 Ellis Street

San Francisco, Calif, 94109

Dear Sirs:

AS you are aware we have been experiencing difficulties
with the operation of our afterburners, The latest violation

mhﬂmmw
and” wheh e temperature incregss
carbons vaporized and were emitted

that our personnel will be more aware of the status of the system

This equipment includes: (1) a temperature recorder and low temp-
erature alarm {or the afterburners, {(2) a lamp that indicates

that afterburners are functioning, (3) Pressure gage for baghouge
Pressure,



*
** **
*AB&I*
* * April 5, 1878
* %

We fully expect to remain within the District's Regulations
and anticipate no noie problems except, of course, those due to
unforseen breakdowns.

Sincerely,

fho
oo tiﬂ%UYU
Don Wixson
Plant Engineer
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JOHN F., POWELL, Counsel OCT 20 1978
{ . RICHARD W. GRIEVES, Assistant Counsel 4
THOMAS H, CRAWFORD, Assistant Counsel M'INICIPAL COURT OAKLAND |
o[ Bay Area Air Quality Management District =~ PIEDMONT JUDiCIAL JISTRICT)
' 939 Ellis Street GEOAGE. A. DICKEY, CLERK |
3 San Francisco, California 94109 By Depuly W. JACKION !
Telephone: (415) 771-6000
41 . ; .
g Attorneys for Bay Area Air Quality Management District
514 |
6l MUNICIPAL COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA \
' ALAMEDA COUNTY
7i OAKLAND-PLEDMONT JUDICIAL DISTRICT l
! ‘ l
8 i BAY AREA AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ) '
' DISTRICT FOR THE PEOPLE OF THE ) *
gl STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) \
* ) NO. ’ .t
10 Plaintiff, ) 3359685
) COMPLAINT FOR CIVIL
11 V. ; PENALTIES
12 | THE AMERICAN BRASS & IRON FOUNDRY, )
| a corporation )
13 )
Respondeant. )
14 R
15 Plaintiff alleges that:
16 FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
17 1. Plaintiff is a public agency empowered to adopt

18| orders, regulations and rules pertaining to the control of air

19 pellution and through its Air Pollution Control Officer to enforce
20{ said orders, regulations and rulcs,

21 2. Defendant, The American Brass & Iron Foundry, a

22141 corporation authorized to conduct business in California with its
23 princié&l.place_of business and foundry located at 7825 San Leandrd
24 Btwnet, Oakland, California.

25 3. Dbefendant, at its cupola baghouse at sald foundry

26 in Qakland, California on January 11, 1978, February 6, 1978,

atig currect copy Of Lhe documnent Credied or acqulred
Lirie o1 businesh T document was talcrofiimed and
7 wak GEok wehd 1R SEE L SBHEE WD WD PIGLadure,
t aastrayed In the reguler course of Busines,
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11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22
23
24
25
26

February 24, 1978, April 10, 1978 and September 13, 1978 did
intentionally .nd/or negligently cauce, let; permit, suffer or
allow for more than three minutes in.one hour the emission of a
gas stream containing air contaminants as daxk or darker in shade |

as that designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart published
by the United States Burcau of Mines Circular 7718 or of equivalenq
|

opacity all in violation of §3110 of Regulation 2 of the Bay Area '
Air Pollution Control District.

4. Plaintiff_issued against defendant for said unlawful
excessive emissions Notices of Violation Numbers 2744, 2745, 2746,
7724, and 1254 copies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits

A, B, C, D and £, respectively, and incorporated herein by

reference as though fully set fortn.

5. Pursuant to California Health and Safety Codc §42402
defendant is liable for a civil penalty of $500 for each said

violation.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

l. Plaintiff incorporates herein as though fully set
forth all the allegations contained in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the
First Cause of Action.

2. Detendant, from its cupola charging doors at said
foundry, on March 7, 1978 and September 13, 1978 did intentionally
and/or ;egligently cause, let, permit, sufter, or allow for morec
than three minutes in one hour the emission of a gay stream
containing air contaminants as dark or darker in sbade as that

designated as Number 1 on the Ringelmann Chart published by the

o — s il PPN T

This 14 8 trua and correct copy of the Aocument LHesied nf acauiied

L nie, Aocument wai micrutiimed and
‘:_t?....'.'u:.. ..‘2‘2’."-’.2‘.‘9‘.‘ me:umm widd ;s wirlitan oIOEBdALUTres
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‘United States Bureau of Mines Circular 7718 or of equivalent opacity

'all in violation of §3110 of Regulation 2 of the Bay Area Air

‘Pollution Control District.

3. DPlaintitf issued against defendant for said unlawful

'exceesive emissions Notices of Violation Numbers 2747 and 1255,

and incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth.

4. Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code §42402

\
t
:
i
\
Icopies of which are attached hereto as Exhibits F and G, respectively
|

defendant is liable for a civil penalty of $500 for each said

‘violation.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

1. Plaintiff incorporates herein as though fully set
forth all the ollegations contained in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the
First Cause of Action.

2. Defendant, rrom its cupola cap at said foundry, on
October 5, 1978 did intentionally and/or negligently cause, let,
permit, suffer, or allow for more than three minutes in one hour
the emigsion of a gas stream containing air contaminants as dark or
darker in shade as that designaved as Number 1 on the Ringelmann
Chart publiscd by the United States Bureau of Mines Circular 7718
or of equivalent opacity all in violation of §3110 of Regulation
of the Bay Arca Air pPollution Control Dis rict,

3, Plaintiff issued against defendant for said unlawful
excessive emissi&ns Notice of Violation Numbev 1257, a copy of
which is attached hercto as Exhibit H and incorporated herein

by reference as though fully set forth.



3} violation,
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gdproper,
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4.

Pursuant, to Calilurnia Health and Safety Code

2{S42402 defendant ig liable for civil penalty'of $500 for each said

WHEREFORE, plaintiff demands judgment as follows:

l.

2.

3.

Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code

6842402 civil penalties of $3,500;

Costs of guit;

Such other and further relief as the Court deems

I’ATED: October 19, 1978

JOHN F, POWELL, Counsel

) %Wm

Thomas H, Créwfbr@/
Assiscant Counsel
Attorney for Plaintiff

-l
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ENVIRCUMENTAL PROTECTION ACENCY

REGION 1%

SURVEILLANCE AND ANALYESIS DIVIsion

" IP INSPECTION REPORT

Taclility:

Date of Ircpection:

Investigators.

CDY No., :

American Brass and Iron Foundry
7825 san Leandro Street
Oalklang, California 94621

Tel: (415)632-3467

June 6, 1979
Robert 1., Biahop
Gaxy Lavaan.ino
Richuard mafe

00500



Purpose

This report documents an air pallution inspection conducted
at Mmerican Brass and Lrea otn) Foundry in Qakland, Cali‘ornia
on June 6, 1979. The purpo.u of enis inspection was to deter-
mine the compliance statun ot the facility with the Fedecally
approved California State Tmplementation Plan.

Inspeciion Summary

The EPA investigators, accompanioed by Mr. Louis T. Fischer,
of the Bay Arca Alr Quality Management plstrict (BAAOMD)
arrived at the ABI facility on June 6, 979 at approximately
10:15 a.m. EPA credentials were peosented to Mr, Don wWixkson.
ABI Flant Engincer, and the puaiiose of thae inspection was
explained to him., A mecting Lollowed in which the plani
operation and control Guipnent were discrzsed. Mr. Wixson
then accompinied the EFA investigators on an .nopection tour
of the facility. The insvection was concluded at approx-
imately 12:45 p.m, Table I suimari.es compliance determina-
tions made as a result of the inspcction. Conmentary to
clarify sections of the table is us follows:

(A) Visible emissions wcre observed emanating from the ARX
cupola baghouse on 3 consccutive days at approximately
the same time cach day.

. Wed (6/6) - visible cmissions were observed by the
EPA inspectors shortly atter they had completed an
inspection of the ARI tacilitics (about 1:05 p.m.).
However, by the time they were in a positi.n to
record readings, according to EPA Method %, che
visible emissions had <cased, M“r. Wixson later
scated that the visible emissions occurred as A
result of the startup of the cupola furnace, which
had been shutdown for repair work «arlicer that
morning. (The launder,which transfors molten metal

from the cupola to thc holding furnace, had been
clogged).

. Thurs (6/7 ~ visiblc emissions greater than 30% opacity
were observed by both the EPA ard the District

inspectors while driving by ABI fucilitics at

approximately 12:20 p.m., shortly after an inspee-~

tion of another foundry. Upon completion of a recording

of the visible emissions at 12:47 p.m. the dnopectors

notified Mr., Ellis Shott, ARI Maintenance Supervison.

Mr. shott stated thar "they were having anterburnor

problens”, The BAAQMD issued ABI a NOV on 6-8~79.

(VEO reconrd is attached}.

g correct Copy of the gocument Crealed of pauirsd
e of businass. Tha cocuft nl wat microtiimed and
wab QIAOUCHD 1N SLOrdance wilh writtun procadures,
detize, w ia the requaar Lourss Of pusingss,
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. Fri (6/8) - visible cmissions were observed cmanating
from the cuploa baghouse and were recorded for
approximately 19 ninutces conmencing at 12:25 p.m.
(VEO record is attached). After completion of the
readings, Mr. Wixson was not:ificed. He reiterated
that the baghous¢ was over 15 years c¢ld and conse-
guently, readings (such as those just taken; were
fairly frequent,

Mr. Wixson had stated previously (6/6/79) that the
cupocla kagbouse mechanical shaking system had not
functioned correctly for a long time and congequently,
it had been disconnected., Present practice is to have
a maintenance person shake the bags by hand each
evening. Mr. Wixson had also stated previously that
difficulties with the baghouse were compounded by
problems with the cupola afterburner. ABI is having
difficulty in keeping the afterburner in operation

and a consultant from Brantley Instruments Inc., is
presently investigating the problem for ABI. ABI
suspects that operating changes in pressure and
velocity in the upper cupola cause puffs of air which
moves the afterburncr flamnc out of sight of the safety
scanner. Wiien the scanner does not detect a flame,
the gas supplicd to the afterburner is immediately
shut down. The resultant decreasse in upper cupola
temperature allows the baghouse to operate at a lower
temperature than normal(which is usually between
300-400°F.) Conscguont.; Y vapors, which normally A
would combust in tlhic aftcerburner section, condense

85 an olly Tilm on the in-ide of the baghouse bags.
“When €nt atterburner 1t again ignited, the baghcuse
temperature riscs, causing the deposited HC to
vaporize and discharge to the atmosphere. Azcording

to HMr. Wixson, whencver this sequence of events
occurs, visible emissions can be chserved.

(B) Vigible emissions were aluo obscrved on 6/8/79 at
1:40 p.m, emanating from two baghouses controlling
particulate emissions from ¢leaning operations. Read-
ings werece recorded for cmissions from baghouse #2

(as shown in figure L.) The EPA ingpectors informod
Mr. Wixson that viuible cmission readings wers hoing
recorded. He dnumediately had opecation. sout down

and Lir: baybouses wore dnopectoed, agbouses 12 and

#3 (Ligure #1) werce tound to have broken bags which
vere then replaced,



TABLE I

Inspection Summary Table

American SBrass & fron Fou dry
Cakland, CA

June 1970

Enission Point or aApplicable Rule and Erission Estimatas
Process Requirements Observaticns

{A) DAGHOUSE servicing BAAQMD RULD 3110 opacity 6/7/72 - Visikle emissions of
CUT2OLA TURNACE not to exceed 0% (Ringleman 1 20-10% observed {or alrmost ten

eguivalent} for more than 3 ninutes {VED sheet attached).
niauvtes.

{3} BAGHOUSE [#2} Jare as Abovo G/ 8770 - Visible erizsions of
<nrvicing Wneel- 20-40% obsorvad Zor Fix minutes
abrater Tumblast (%710 sneet attachedl.,
ciganing machine
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Procesy; Deneription
; ABI is a gray iron foeunar:’ Laich produces prinarily cast

iron pipe and pipe flttlii.. ¢l process is diagramed in
, Figurce 1 and all air pollavicn control cquipment is
indicated. Raw materialo aro fe:l to a rapola furnace

in layers consisting of eore (from Japan), beach iren {a
type of pig iron cast in “wooen), scrap steel (primarily
old engine blochs), returi.n (trom the castinc process), N
limestene, and otner additives. The charge is melted in
the cupola and then trarcrerred through a launder to a
chanuc) induction holding furnace before pouring. Produc-
tion rate of gray cast 1ron is approximately 15 tons per
hour.

v im e -

P

After the castings are pourcd and coolend the sand cast molds
{for pipec fittings) are transferred to a shakcout unit where
+he sand and castings arc separated.  Tre sand is reconditiconed
and returned to hoppers fos Usc in other molds (approxi.ately
100 tons of sand per month are lost in the process and must

be replaced). The cast fittings are then conveyed to cleaning
units where they are cle.ncd by shotblast machines, ground,
and finished beforc being coared with a hot (water based)
asphalt mixture for rust urotection.  The piping sections

are cast in permancial metal molds, byposs the cleaning
process, and aru conveyed dircctly to a dip tank area

where they are coated with a solvent based asphalt mixture.
{(The solvant is a petroloum hydrocarbon fraction blend).

e o ———— e r———

In a separate pProcess, sand cores are wmadsc EQr use in the
molds with phenolic resins nrimarily used as binders.

P Cafid ot the dutumenl craatud OF s<aulied
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P Source History

BAAQMD files iadicate that 56 NOVs have been issued to ABT
since April, 1973. 35 of these NOVs were for excess visible
emission frow either the cunola bachouse or the cupola
loading deors, 30 of these 35 NOVs have been cited in

civil actions as indicated below. Another 14 NOVs were
issued for visible emissions from a cyclone/dusthouse
system which is no longer operaticonal. The remaining

§ NOVs were issued for various other process malfunctions.

March 18, 1974 - BAAQMD filed a Complaint for Civil Penalties
No. 277723 against ABI with the Municipal Court of the

State of California in and for the County of Alameda for

) 10 incidents of excess visible emissions. &4 settlement

. was reached on 12/2/74 for $4,800,.

May 20, 1974 - BAAQMD performed a source test on ABT foundry

roof emission points (windows, vents, ect.). Particulate

1 enissions were found to exceed limits of BAAQMD Regulation 2
Section 6112 and a NOV was issued on 7/25/74. The process

and control equipment responsible for the excessive parti-

culate matter (a pipe making machine and a cyclone/dust-—

‘house system) were removed from service in late 1974.

May 19, 1975 - BARQMD filed a Complaint for Civil Penalties
No. 464711-7 with the Superior Court of the State of
California in and for the County of Alameda for 13 incidents

of excess visible emissions. A settlement was reached on
3/3/76 for $2,000,

cugola furnace a5°4 Special projact-for-source ifiventory
information. The source test location was situated in
the duct below™the~Lldwer gnd-the-baghouss: Saples of

June 6, 1975 -~ BAAQMD performed a source test on the ABI

e W -

PR "y

. €0, 7803, NO,, ama“03 Weté obtained. However, particulate
' mattex was not sampled. Instead, an estimate was made

I using EPA AP47 emission factors, since the cupola baghouse
opens to the atmosphere without a stack or any other
concentrated emission point for sampling purposes.

September 7, 1978 = A letter of complainé was sent to EPA
} regarding frequent observations of “acrid and voluminous

air pollution" emanating from ABI facilities. (letter is
retained in EPA SsA files)

g A ————— e

ot copry oF Ihe dOcument crodted Of Acauiied
trssiness, The Soeumiont was wmisieflimed and
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October 20, 1978 ~ BAAOMD filed a Complaint for Civil
Penalties No. 335968 against ABT with the Municinal Court of
the State of California in and for the County of Alameda

for 7 incidents of excess visible emissions. 4he case is
currently pending, and awaiting a trial gdate,.

February 26, 1979 - BAAQMD conducted a formal inspection of
ABI's facilities. All operntions and equipment vere found
to be in compliance.

. L]

March 8, 1979 - BAAOMD granted ARI an Authority to Construct
No., 26778 for a new Monorail Wheelabrator Shot-Blast Cleaning
System with a baghouse. A source test may be required. by the
District when construction is complete, if observation of

the device in operation appears to warrant it.

et r— e 1 -



